



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 449/2018

ARIHANT JAIN AND ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms.
Aamna Hasan & Ms.
Anupriya Shyam, Advs.

versus

JAININDER JAIN AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shailen Bhatia, Ms.
Sheril Bhatia & Mr. Raghav
Bhalla, Advs.

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
14.08.2024

%

The matter has been placed before me in view of the order dated 09.08.2024 passed by the Ld. Local Commissioner. The Ld. Local Commissioner had recorded in his report that the parties could not agree to any mutual dates for the cross-examination of PW2, since the defendant was asking for a longer date preferably in the coming December/January.

During the proceedings conducted today, both the parties however have agreed through their counsels that the matters be now placed before the Ld. Local Commissioner on **18.09.2024** with a request to him to fix the dates for the remaining evidence hearings w.e.f. October, 2024. It is also been agreed by the parties that no unnecessary adjournments shall be sought by either of them.

Accordingly in these circumstances, the matter be now



placed before the Ld. Local Commissioner on **18.09.2024**. The Ld Local Commissioner is requested to fix a proper schedule for the completion of the remaining evidence-recording hearings. He is also requested to begin those remaining evidence-recording hearings from the first week of October, 2024 and shall ensure that the evidence-recording is completed expeditiously keeping in view the old pendency.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 14, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any